
Application No.: SP-2015-001 

Village of Old Cutler Corp. 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND TOWN COUNCIL OF 
THE TOWN OF CUTLER BAY, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE 
REQUEST BY VILLAGE OF OLD CUTLER CORP. FOR A SITE 
PLAN CONTAINING A 15,852 SQUARE FOOT CVS BUILDING 
AND A 40,536 SQUARE FOOT MIXED-USE BUILDING ON 
THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 36-6009-003-0310 AND 
36-6009-003-0290, AS LEGALLY DESCRIBED IN EXHIBIT “A”, 
CONSISTING OF APPROXIMATELY 3.64 ACRES; AND 
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.



 
DIRECT LINE: (305) 377-6229 

E-Mail:  gpenn@BRZoningLaw.com 

VIA HAND DELIVERY 
 
July 8, 2016 
 
Kathryn Lyon 
Director 
Community Development Department 
Town of Cutler Bay 
10720 Caribbean Boulevard  
Suite 110  
Cutler Bay, Florida 33189 
 
RE: Village of Old Cutler – Amended Letter of Intent for Site Plan, 

Variance and Conditional Use Approval Applications (Folios 36-

6009-003-0310 and 36-6009-003-0290) 

 
Dear Ms. Lyon: 
 

Our firm represents Boos Development Group on behalf of CVS 
Pharmacy, lessee of the above-referenced property (the “Property”). We have, 
along with Village of Old Cutler Corporation, filed site plan, variance and 
conditional use applications and hereinafter will collectively be described as 
the “Applicant.”  Please consider this letter the Applicant’s amended letter of 
intent in support of the applications. 

 
Reduction/Removal of Variances and Plan Revisions. As we have 

provided in separate letters, the Applicant has been able to make revisions to 
the development plans in order to withdraw three (3) variance requests: (1) 
the variance to permit a driveway exceeding 24 feet; (2) the variance seeking a 
waiver of Section 3-80(F) to allow reduced fenestration along SW 87 Avenue; 
and (3) the variance seeking to permit the parking count to exceed the 
required parking by more than ten (10) percent. The Applicant has also 
widened the landscape buffer along SW 87 Avenue to be consistent with the 
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Town’s standards. The project is now in complete compliance with these 
requirements. 

 
The Applicant has also been able to reduce another variance by 

expanding the building frontage on Old Cutler and has agreed to enter into a 
maintenance agreement with the Town to ensure that the landscape buffer 
proposed for the SW 200 Street right of way will be maintained in perpetuity 
at no cost to the Town or taxpayers. 

  
The Property. The Property consists of two tax folios (36-6009-003-0310 

and 36-6009-003-0290) that together include 3.64 net acres of land. The 
Property is a triangular assemblage located at the northeast corner of Old 
Cutler Road and SW 87 Avenue and is bordered on the north by SW 200 
Street. The Property is designated “Mixed Use” under the Town’ Growth 
Management Plan and is zoned “Neighborhood Center 1” (NC-1).  

 
The Property is surrounded by NC-1 zoning to the southwest and 

single family (SR-1) zoning to the north, east, and immediate south. The 
Property is currently undeveloped. The site is an unusual triangular shape, 
with its longest side along the north and comes to a point along Old Cutler 
Road to the east. As compared to typical sites, therefore, the Property is 
unusually wide and especially narrow on its eastern end. 

 
Revised Development Plan. The Applicant proposes to develop the 

Property with a mixed-use commercial and residential development, 
including a single story CVS drug store on the western portion of the land 
and a three-story commercial and residential building on the east. The 
development has been designed to maximize building frontage along Old 
Cutler Road while still allowing for a mixed-use development that can 
accommodate all of its parking requirements. The three-story structure will 
have retail/restaurant uses at the ground level, with residential uses above. 
The buildings will have attractive colonnades that will encourage pedestrian 
activity and a focal point plaza will be located at the intersection of S.W. 87 
Avenue and Old Cutler Road.  

 
Parking. The project proposes to provide 129 parking spaces, of which 

60 will be turf or pervious concrete. The plan assumes that all commercial 
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uses in the three-story building will be retail. In the event that one or more of 
the commercial spaces is instead developed with a restaurant, the Applicant 
has provided some additional parking to ensure that the project will continue 
to meet the Town’s parking requirements for decades to come. In order to 
ensure that residents will always have adequate parking, the Applicant has 
agreed to assign residential parking spaces on the northeast side of the 
parking lot, guaranteeing one space for each unit at all times.  

 
Drive Thru. The drug store portion of the development proposes to 

include a drive thru, which has been located in a manner that it is not visible 
from Old Cutler Road or SW 87 Avenue and will be buffered from view by 
extensive landscaping. Overall, the landscaping design meets and exceeds the 
relevant standards, with the introduction of over 190 new trees and just under 
1,900 new shrubs and groundcover plants. 

 
Landscape Buffer on SW 200 Street. Under the terms of Section 3-

102(F)(4) of the Town Code, a twenty-five (25) foot wide landscape buffer is 
required between the Property and adjacent residential uses across SW 200 
Street. Due to the unusual shape of the Property, this buffer area is impossible 
to accommodate within the Property while still allowing for the reasonable 
development of the site. 

 
The Applicant has therefore proposed a hybrid solution for the buffer, 

providing ten (10) feet of the buffer within the Property and an additional 
fifteen (15) foot wide buffer within the right of way of SW 200 Street. The 
proposed buffer will include both significant landscaping and a decorative 
fence. As you know, the City Code contemplates the possibility for the 
location of a portion of a required buffer on adjacent land. Although the right 
of way does not technically qualify for the location of a buffer, the eighty (80) 
feet of SW 200 Street’s right of way is an excellent location for the dense 
buffer of trees and shrubs that will limit the visual impact of the proposed 
development of the Property from the residential uses to the north. 

 
The Applicant has agreed to enter into a maintenance agreement with 

the Town to guarantee the perpetual maintenance of the portion of the buffer 
within the right of way. 

 



Kathryn Lyon 
Director 
Community Development Department 
July 8, 2016 
Page 4 of 11  
 
 

Truck Access Route. Because of concerns related to the impact of truck 
traffic on local streets, including SW 200 Street, the Applicant has agreed to 
the following route for large delivery trucks serving the Property: Entrance to 
the Property from the north at SW 87 Avenue, exit the Property on Old Cutler 
Road, and departure from the area northbound on SW 87 Avenue. 

 
Old Cutler Road Entrances. As noted above, the Applicant has reduced 

both of the proposed Old Cutler Road entrances to twenty-four (24) feet wide. 
There has been some suggestion that the Applicant consider providing a 
deceleration/turn lane for the western Old Cutler Road entrance. The 
construction of such a lane would necessitate widening of the paved right of 
way, which, as you know, is inconsistent with the prohibition of Old Cutler 
Road widening provided in Section 9-2 of the Miami-Dade County Code. 
That Code Section only permits widening of Old Cutler Road intersections 
following the approval by the Miami-Dade County Board of County 
Commissioners. As creating a deceleration/turn lane for the Property would 
not be consistent with the limits of Section 9-2, it is not possible for the 
Applicant to build such a lane. 

 
Zoning Requests. In order to realize the above-described development 

plan, the Applicant hereby makes the following amended zoning requests: 
 
1. Site plan approval. 

 
2. Conditional use approval for a drive thru. 

 
3. Variances for the following: 
 

a. Waiving Section 3-58(5) of the Town Code relating to the 
minimum percentage required for building frontage – 
allowing 51.87% along Old Cutler and 31.65% on SW 87 
Avenue where 70% and 50% would be required; 
 

b. Waiving Section 3-102(F)(4) of the Town Code relating to the 
required rear buffer abutting residential uses, permitting ten 
(10) feet where 12’6”would be required to be located on the 
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Property, with the remainder located on the SW 200 Street 
right of way.    

 
Conditional Use Requirements. As noted above, the proposed drug 

store component of the project will incorporate a drive thru. As required by 
the Town’s regulations, the Applicant is hereby seeking conditional use 
approval for the drive. Below are the relevant physical standards that apply 
to drive thrus in the Neighborhood Center districts, as well as a description of 
the proposed use’s consistency with the requirements. 

 
1. Vehicle storage for drive-thru windows shall be located outside of and 

physically separated from right-of-way of any street. The area shall not 
interfere with efficient internal circulation of traffic on the site, 
adjacent property, or adjacent street right-of-way. 

 
The proposed drive thru and queuing area have been fully 
contained within the Property and have been designed in a 
manner that will not interfere with circulation either within or 
outside of the Property. The drive thru and queuing have been 
removed from the western buffer area completely. 

 
2. Drive-thru window facilities shall be screened from off-site view and 

street rights-of-way by a landscape buffer with a minimum width of ten 
(10) feet, extending along the entire length of the drive thru queuing or 
stacking area. A permanent porte-cochere may be constructed over the 
drive thru at the service window area. It shall be a minimum of ten (10) 
feet in width, extend the width of the drive, be integrated structurally 
into the building, and match the architecture of the building. The porte-
cochere may not encroach into the side setback. 

 
The drive thru area has screened by adjacent rights of way in 
two ways. First, the building has been angled to make the drive 
thru window face north, away from both Old Cutler Road and 
SW 87 Avenue. Second, the plan includes the required landscape 
buffer of the queuing area. 
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The Applicant believes that the proposed drive thru is consistent with 
the development requirements for a conditional use in the Neighborhood 
Center zoning districts. 

 
Below are the evaluation standards that apply to all conditional use 

requests, as well as a description of the proposed use’s consistency with the 
requirements. 

 
1. Compliance with the Town’s Growth Management Plan. 

 
The proposed commercial use, with integrated drive thru, is 
consistent with the Property’s Growth Management Plan 
designation. 
 

2. Consistent with the “character and purpose” of the zoning district. 
 
The Neighborhood Center district encourages the development 
of uses serving the immediate neighborhood. A drug store is 
such a use. In addition, the architectural design has a consistent 
vocabulary with the overall zoning district. 
 

3. The size, shape and character of the property are suited for the proposed 
use. 

 
The proposed drug store with drive thru is of a design and scale 
that is well suited for the Property. 

 
4. Is compatible with the existing uses near the property. 

 
A well-buffered and internalized drug store drive thru is a low 
impact use that is compatible with nearby existing uses. 

 
5. Will not adversely affect the development of the general neighborhood 

or district. 
 
The proposed drug store with drive thru is compatible with the 
character of the area and the development of the Property as 
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proposed will help the Town’s efforts in developing the Old 
Cutler Road corridor. 
 

6. Will not generate vehicular traffic or create vehicular circulation 
problems or parking demands that have an unfavorable impact on 
surrounding properties when compared with uses permitted by right in 
the same district. 
 
The proposed drive thru has been designed in a manner that will 
not create negative traffic impacts. 
 

7. Potential for fire and/or other equally or greater dangerous hazards. 
 
There is no risk of hazard from the proposed drive thru. 

 
8. Create an unfavorable environment impacts on surrounding uses (e.g. 

noise, glare, smoke, dust, odor, fumes, water pollution, or general 
nuisance). 

 
The design and buffering of the drive thru will ensure that there 
will be no unfavorable environmental impacts. 

 
9. Is consistent with existing and planned pedestrian and vehicular 

circulation adjacent to and near the property. 
 

The drive thru has been internalized so that it will have no 
impact on nearby vehicular or pedestrian circulation. 

 
10. Site is adequately served by essential public services and facilities not 

requiring additional public expense in infrastructure improvements. 
 

The development of the Property as proposed will not create the 
need for additional public expenditures for infrastructure. 

 
Variances. As explained above, the Applicant had originally requested 

five minor variances. Through changes to the design, the Applicant has been 
able to completely withdraw three of the variances and reduce the scope of 
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the two remaining variances. We believe that the variances are consistent 
with the Town’s standards. 

 
Application Requirements. As you know, Section 3-36(a) sets forth 

multiple pre-requisites for any variance application. We believe that all but a 
few of the pre-requisites have been dealt with elsewhere in our submittal and 
this letter. The following will address the remaining requirements, which 
include a description of the “[t]he special circumstances, conditions or 
characteristics of the land, building or structure that prevent the use of the 
[Property]” in full compliance with the City’s Land Development Regulations 
and the “particular hardship that would result if the specified provisions” 
were applied without modification. 

 
As explained above, the Property is an unusual triangle shape, which 

has made site planning a challenge, as the shape and size of the Property is 
not one that is usually seen or contemplated in the Town’s regulations. The 
Property is much wider than it is deep and therefore has much more frontage 
than a typical rectangular lot of the same size. It is also surrounded on three 
sides by roadways, another very unusual circumstance. The Applicant has 
found it impossible to develop vibrant mixed-use commercial project on the 
site without the need for two minor variances. Details of the justifications for 
each variance are below. 

 
Variance of Building Frontage. As noted above, the Applicant is 

seeking a variance of Section 3-58(5) of the Town Code relating to the 
minimum percentage required for building frontage, in order to allow 51.87% 
along Old Cutler and 31.65% on SW 87 Avenue where 70% and 50% would be 
required. 

 
The Property’s unusual shape has created a situation where the 

primary frontage is significantly larger than a typical commercial site of the 
same size. A square site of 3.64 acres would have a primary frontage of 
approximately 400 feet, requiring a building frontage of 280 feet. The 
Property, in contrast, has a principal frontage of 735 linear feet, which would 
require a building frontage of an additional 234 feet over a comparable typical 
lot.  
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Because of the odd shape of the Property, this additional 234 feet of 
building frontage is essentially impossible to accommodate on the site, 
especially on the narrow eastern portion of the land. The eastern portion of 
this site cannot accommodate a building while remaining compliant with the 
remainder of the Town’s standards.  The same issue holds for the western 
property line of the site, which abuts SW 87 Avenue. The need to provide a 
twenty-five foot wide landscape buffer, orient the building to Old Cutler 
Road, push buildings away from the residential uses on SW 200 Street, and 
maintain existing trees has necessitated the shifting of the proposed drug 
store building to the south and east, which, in turn, has resulted in a minor 
variance of the frontage requirements. The Property simply cannot 
accommodate significant additional building floor area without it becoming 
impossible for adequate parking, access, and landscaping to be provided. 

 
In summary, a regularly shaped lot allows a property owner to 

intelligently layout a commercial design with relative ease. It is that kind of 
lot that the Town Code contemplates with its frontage requirements. The 
Property is decidedly not that kind of lot. We therefore believe that the 
requested variance is justified. 

 
With those issues in mind, the Applicant has modified its plans to 

reduce the actual variance, by extending the eastern building’s frontage along 
Old Cutler. The Applicant has also reduced the appearance of a variance by 
proposing a trellis/pergola system on the eastern edge of the site. This system 
will provide a pedestrian-friendly experience in this area of the Property (one 
of the major goals of the Town’s frontage requirements), will help screen the 
parking spaces to the rear, and will provide the appearance of additional 
building frontage.  

 
Landscape Buffer on SW 200 Street. As noted above, the Applicant is 

seeking a variance to permit a hybrid landscape buffer along the northern 
property line. While the Applicant is proposing a buffer twenty-five (25) in 
width, only ten (10) feet of the buffer can be accommodated within the 
Property, where the Town’s regulations would require 12’6”. The Applicant is 
proposing to locate the remaining buffer area within the SW 200 Street right 
of way and has agreed to enter into a maintenance agreement guaranteeing 
the perpetual maintenance of the buffer. As you know, SW 200 Street is 
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technically a “section line” road, which requires it be dedicated at eighty (80) 
feet in width. Functionally, however, SW 200 Street is a local street lined with 
single family homes on the north and terminating one block to the east. 
Because there is no anticipated need for the widening of the SW 200 Street 
pavement, the Applicant believes that the proposed buffer is a reasonable use 
of space that otherwise would be an empty sodded area. 

 
The unusual nature of the Property’s shape has made it impossible to 

locate the buffer fully on the Property. As you will note from the plans, a 
twenty-five foot wide buffer area located solely on the Property would 
remove the entire rear row of parking, nearly 50 parking spaces. Losing that 
parking would make a reasonable development of this site impossible as the 
Property is too narrow to accommodate parking elsewhere. A similar impact 
would be felt if the parking would be reduced to accommodate the additional 
2’6” of buffer that the Applicant is proposing to locate in the right of way. As 
noted above, the City Code requirements for the Property would mandate an 
increase in the amount of building area to accommodate frontage 
requirements while, at the same time, the Code would work through the 
buffer requirement to make it impossible to provide the necessary parking for 
such uses. It is exactly these kind of unusual situations in which variances are 
justified. 

 
Variance Approval Standards. To supplement the above narratives on 

the individual requests, we are including below the evaluation standards that 
apply to all variance use requests, as well as a description of the project’s 
consistency with the requirements. 

 
1. The variance will result in conditions that maintain and are consistent in 

all material respects with the intent and purpose of these Regulations, and 
that the general welfare, stability and appearance of the community will be 
protected and maintained. 

 
The requested variances will allow the development of a 
compatible, well-designed mixed-use project on a parcel that has 
long been slated for such development. The proposed project has 
been carefully designed to minimize impacts on the surrounding 
area. 
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2. The variance will be compatible with the surrounding land uses, and 

otherwise consistent with these Regulations and the Comprehensive Plan, 
and will not be detrimental to the community. 

 
 The proposed variances will have a negligible impact on 

surrounding uses and will allow the development of the Property in 
a manner consistent with the goals of the Neighborhood Center 
zoning. 

 
3. That the request for a variance is not based on an economic disadvantage to 

the owner or occupant of the property upon which the variance is sought. 
 
 The variances are not related to any economic loss for the Applicant. 

Instead, they are necessary for the reasonable development of the 
proposed project. 

 
Thanks again for your help.   Should you have any questions or 

concerns, please do not hesitate to phone my direct line at (305) 377-6229. 
  
       Sincerely, 

 
       Graham Penn 
Enclosures 
cc:  Danlys Hernandez 
 Andres Stefano 
 Eduardo Carcache 
 Javier E. Giraud, Esq. 
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